
FORT BEND COUNTY FY 2010

COMMISSIONERS COURT AGENDA REQUEST FORM

Return Completed Form by E-Mail to: Agenda Coordinator, County Judge's Office

Date Submitted:

Court Agenda Date:

01/26/2010

02/02/2010

Submitted By: Mary Reveles

Department: County Attorney

Phone Number: 341-4554

SUMMARY OF ITEM:

ENGINEERING:

Take all appropriate action on the Third Amendment to Project Management Agreement between Fort Bend County

and Schaumburg & Polk, Inc. increasing compensation in an amount not to exceed $374,742 for services relating to the

management and administrative support for the 2007 Mobility Bond Program, and extending the agreement through

December 31, 2010. (Fund 2007 Mobility Bonds)

RENEWAL AGREEMENT/APPOINTMENT YES

REVIEWED BY COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: YES

List Supporting Documents Attached: Third Amendment

NO |EI
NO □

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:BUDGETED ITEM: YES □ NO

FUNDNG SOURCE: Accounting Unit: Account Number: N/A

Activity (If Applicable):

N/A

DESCRIPTION OF LAWSOM ACCOUNT: _(Fund: 2007 Mobility Bond Projects.)

Instructions to submit Agenda Request Form:

• Completely fill out agenda form: incomplete forms will not be processed.

• Agenda Request Forms should be submitted by e-mail, fax, or inter-office mail, and all back-up

information must be provided by Wednesday at 2:00 p.m. to all those listed below.

• All original back-up must be received in the County Judge's Office by 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday.

DISTRIBUTION:

(/ when completed)Original Form Submitted with back up to County Judge's Office

If by E-Mail to ospindon@co.fort-bend.tx.us If by Fax to (281) 341-8609

Distribute copies with back-up to all listed below. If by fax, send to numbers below:

Auditor

Budget Officer

Facilities/Planning

Purchasing Agent

Road & Bridge

Engineering

(281-341-3774)

(281-344-3954)

(281-633-7022)

(281-341-8642)

Comm. Pet. 1

Comm. Pet. 2

Comm. Pet. 3

Comm. Pet. 4

County Clerk

County Atty

(281-342-0587)

(281-403-8009)

(281-242-9060)

(281-980-9077)

(281-341-8697)

(281-341-4557)

1. Special Handling Requested (specify): Project Manager's breakdown of compensation for the

Project shall not exceed $1,187,729.00, as follows:

A. Original Agreement not-to-exceed: $463,747.00 (approved August 28, 2007)

B. Second Amendment not to exceed: $349,240.00 (approved February 3, 2009)

C. Third Amendment not-to-exceed: $374,742.00

- %\ \o



THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

THIRD AMENDMENT TO PROJECT MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between the Fort Bend

County, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, acting by and through

the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court, and SCHAUMBURG & POLK, INC. (hereinafter

referred to as "Project Manager") authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or about August 28, 2007, County and Project Manager entered a Project

Management Agreement, hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement," for services relating to the

management and administrative support for the 2007 Fort Bend County Mobility Bond Program;

and,

WHEREAS, on or about October 28, 2008, County and Project Manager entered into a First

Amendment to the Agreement, extending the term ofthe Agreement, and on or about February 3,

2009, a Second Amendment increasing Project Manager's compensation;

WHEREAS, County and Project Manager desire to further amend said Agreement.

NuVv, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County and

Program Manager is hereby amended as follows:

1. An additional amount not-to-exceed $374,742.00 shall be available for additional

services provided by Project Manager requested by County as described in Exhibit A.

2. Project Manager's compensation for the Project shall not exceed $1,187,729.00, as

follows:

A. Original Agreement not-to-exceed: $463,747.00

B. Second Amendment not to exceed: $349,240.00

C. Third Amendment not-to-exceed: $374,742.00

3. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the Agreement

without prior written consent of County.

4. This Second Amendment shall become effective upon execution of County and shall

terminate on or before December 31, 2010.

5. All vendors and/or contractors who are required to travel to Fort Bend County to provide

services shall be subject to the Fort Bend County Travel Policy to control travel

expenditures and facilitate proper reporting and compliance with applicable state and

federal regulations. In the event vendors/contractors are not eligible for "Contract Rates"

for rates negotiated by the State of Texas for hotels and rental cars as described in the

Fort Bend County Travel Policy, vendors and/or contractors may be eligible for

reimbursement for actual costs only. However, rates must be pre-approved by Fort Bend

County prior the travel. Fort Bend County reserves the right to deny reimbursement to

any vendor and/or contractor who fails to comply with Fort Bend County policy.

Third Amendment to Project Management Agreement

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.

Page 1 of 4



6. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has not

been modified or amended.

7. If there is a conflict between this Third Amendment and the Agreement and prior

Amendments, the provisions of this Third Amendment shall prevail.

8. Attached hereto is Exhibit A, Project Manager's Basis of Fee Calculation, and Exhibit B,

Project Manager's 2010 Schedule of Hourly Rates and Expenses, incorporated by

reference hereto as if contained herein verbatim.

EXECUTION

This Third Amendment shall not become effective until executed by County.

fort mm.count

RoberfE. Hebert, County Judge

Attest:

Date

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Appro\£d: COjjNTY PRO T MANAGER

/ ^7 J pfyyy\y
D. fcpife Hegemier, Fort Bend Comity Engineer

Project Mafi^er: SCHAUMBURG & POLK, INC.

/o

Date

i, P.E., Vice-President

MER:Schaumberg & Polk. Third Amendment.3791(0i2620i0)

Exhibit A: Project Manager's Basis of Fee Calculation

Exhibit B: 2010 Schedule of Hourly Rates and Expenses

Date

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $ // 0 t
accomplish and pay the obligation of the Eort Bend County under Jnis contract.

oO

Third Amendment to Project Management Agreement

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.

Page 2 of 4



Exhibit A

2007 Fort Bend Mobility Bond Program

SP! Year 3 (2010) Budget

BASIS OF FEE CALCULATION

Design Review & Management

Total SPI=

Total PPMS=

Total Design Review & Management

$

Bid Phase

Total SPI=

Total PPMS=

Total Bid Phase*

Construction Phase

Total SPI=

Total PPMS=

Total Construction Phase=

Grand Total

Total SPI=

Total PPMS=

Grand Total=

$162,540.00

7,200.00

$169,740.00

$16,605.00

$0.00

$16,605.00

$188,397.00

$0.00

$188,397.00

$367,542.00

$7,200.00

$374,742.00

Third Amendment to Project Management Agreement

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.

Page 3 of 4



RECORDED ON_££_|li_
IN THE COMMISSIONER COURT

MINUTES OF &r £-- \ Q

Exhibit B

SCHAUMBURG POLK,

2010 SCHEDULE OF HOURLY RATES and EXPENSES

ENGINEER IX

ENGINEER VIII

ENGINEER VII

ENGINEER VI

ENGINEER V

ENGINEER IV

ENGINEER III

ENGINEER II

ENGINEER I

DESIGN TECHNICIAN IV

DESIGN TECHNICIAN III

DESIGN TECHNICIAN 11

DESIGN TECHNICIAN I

REGISTERED SURVEYOR

SURVEYOR 111

SURVEYOR II

SURVEYOR I

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATIVE

$185.00

$165.00

$150.00

$130.00

$115.00

$107.00

$92.00

$82.00

$75.00

$90.00

$75.00

$60.00

$40.00

$120.00

$75.00

$60.00

$45.00

$47.00

$60.00

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

/HOUR

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Mileage

Travel and Meals

Misc. Reimbursable Expenses

Color Plots

$0.50/MILE

Actual Cost x 1.10

Actual Cost x 1.10

$3.00 per Square Foot

OUTSIDE CONSULTANT RATES

Associate Engineer

Subconsultants

Civil, Electrical, Environmental, Mechanical, etc. upto$155.00/HOUR

Actual Cost x 1.10

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc. furnishes General Liability Insurance, Professional Liability Insurance and

State of Texas mandatory limits of Worker's Compensation insurance.

Preparation for and furnishing expert witness testimony will be billed at three times the hourly rates shown

above for the various classifications.

Rates Effective: December 28, 2009 (adjusted annually)

Third Amendment to Project Management Agreement

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.

Page 4 of 4


